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Chapter ETF 50
DISABILITY BENEFITS
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Subchapter Il — Long—Term Disability Insurance ETF 50.58  Special provisions applicable to certain categories of employment.
ETF 50.40 Purpose. ETF 50.60 Plan accounting.
ETF 50.42  Definitions. ETF 50.62  Proration of adjustment percentages and monthly benefits.
Subchapter] — Income Continuation Insurance creditableservice for purposes of40.63 (4) Stats., the creditable

serviceshall be determined based upon the service that would
ETF 50.10 Public employer income continuation have been credited if the participastaccount had nabeen
insurance. (1) An employee of an employeother than the dividedby a qualified domestic relations order to which®&08
state,shall be eligible fomcome continuation insurance under s(1m) (b) 1, Stats., applied.
40.61(3), Stats., if the requirements of 46.02 (46)and40.22 (4) For purposes of benefisdministered under ch0, Stats.,

Stats., and the following conditions are satisfied: the participant shall be treated as terminated focta#t0, Stats.,
(&) The employee is under age 70. purposesffective on the date before the4§.63 Stats., annuity
(b) The employee has accumulated 6 months of service unifegfective or on the termination date reportedhe department

the Wisconsin retirement system. by the employerwhichever is earlier The benefits includdyut

Al not limited to, health insurance coverage, sick leave credit
usage,life insurance coverage, income continuation insurance
enrollment. - ;
2) Electedofficials are not subject to sut) (b) coverageisconsin retirement system coverage and deatt bene
( / . fits under s40.73 (1) (amand(c), Stats., and deferred compensa
(3) Theemployer shall pay an employer contributtoward  tjon contributionsand benefits under 40.8Q Stats. This rule
theincome continuation insurance premium whichasless than goesnot precludea participating employer from placing the -par
the corresponding gross premium for the 180-day waiting periggipant on an administrative leave of absence for purposes of

(c) The employee is not on a leave of absence at the tim

plan. i benefitsnot administered under c#0, Stats.
History: Cr. Registey December1987, No. 384eff. 1-1-88. History: Cr. Register September1983, No. 333ef. 10-1-83; emey. renum. to
be(2) and am., c(1), ef. 10-15-92; renum. to be (2) and aan.(1) and (Im)Regis-
Subchapter“ — Disab”ity Annuity ter, May, 1993, No. 449eff. 6-1-93; cr (3), Register July, 1999, No. 523eff.

8-1-99;am. (1m)Register September2000, No. 537eff. 10-1-00;CR 08-026
o . . . cr. (4) Register September 2009 No. 648. 10-1-09.

ETF 50.30 Eligibility for a disability annuity. (1) A
personmay be eligible for a disability annuity under4€.63 ETF 50.31 Cancellation of a disability annuity
Stats.,provided the person meets all of the following requireapplication. An application for a disability annuity under s.
ments: 40.63 Stats., shall be canceled upon request of the applicant if the

(a) The person was a participating employee on October Hpplicant'swritten request for cancellation is received thg
1992,and continuously employed from October 15, 198#il departmentno later than the close of the departnemnégular
taking a final leave of absence, or terminating employment, do#ice hours on the day before the participardtcount in the
to the disability “Continuously employed” in this paragraph shalemployeeaccumulation reserve is debited for funding the benefit

havethe same meaning as inESLF 50.44 (2) (h) asprovided by sETF 10.633 (1) (b) If the day before the debiting
(b) The person is not covered under the long—term disabili@atefalls on a Saturdapunday or holiday under230.35 (4) (a)
insuranceunder subchll . tats.,the request to cancel shall be considenexly only if

receivedin the department by the close of reguldicefhours on

the last working day precedinfpe SaturdaySunday or holiday

Repaymenitn full of any sum paid under the application for which

employmentwhich is substantial gainful activity has intervene anf;'mg%g;;gﬂ?ggsggrllla?feoﬁﬂgiréiip;nf oefnt}? éogg:lénﬂ?y not

If’ during any 12 consequtlve calendar mpnths beanln.g .Wlth t istory: Cr.Registey September1983, No. 333eff. 10-1-83; amRegisterJar;

first of the month following the date service for the participatingary, 1996, No. 481ef. 2-1-96.

employerterminated, the participant received aggregate earnings,

wages salary and other earned income exceeding the adobal ETF 50.32 Definitions. In this subchapter and 40.63

lar amount determined under&.63 (1), Stats., that is in ffct  Stats.:

atthe end of the 12 consecutive calendar month period. (1) “Last day paid” means the most recent date for which the
(2) If the department determines that an applicant does eotployeewas paid earnings, including accumulated $écve,

meetthe requirements of 40.63 (1)(a), Stats., or this subchapter otherpaidleave, vacation, compensatory time or workeom

the department shall deny the application. apelicant may file pensationtemporary disability benefits which may result in the

awritten request for an appeal to the appropriate board whderlastday paid being subsequent to thete the employee last ren

ETF 11 no later than 90 days after the ddite departmerd’deter  deredservices.

minationwas mailed to the applicant. (2) “Last rendered services” means most recently performed
(3) In measuringcreditable service earned in a calendar yeactual work for which entitled to earnings, excluding any subse

for purposes of €10.63 (1) (a)Stats., and in totalingccumulated quentperiod on sick leave, other paid leave, vacattompensa

(c) The person is a participant in thés@bnsin retirement sys
tem.

(Im) For purposes of eligibilityunder s.40.63 (2) Stats.,
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ETF 50.32 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 40

tory time and workeés compensatiotemporary disability bene (3m) “Last day paid,” with respedb a claimant under this
fits. subchapterhas the same meaning as iE$F 50.32 (1)

(3) “Substantialgainful activity” means any work of a nature  (4) “Last rendered services” means most recently performed
generallyperformed for remuneration or profit, involving the-peractual work for which entitled to earnings, excluding any subse
formanceof significant physical or mental duties, or a combinaguentperiod on sick leave, other paid leave, vacattompensa
tion of both, for which annual compensation exceeds an amotary time orworker's compensation temporary disability benefits.
equalto $6,573 for determinations made in the calendar year com (5 “ ong-termdisability insurance” or “LDI” means long—

mencingon January 1, 1992. For determinations made in subs&m disability insurance as provided under this subchapter
quentcalendar years, this dollar amount shall be increased by the(6) “Medically determinable impairmentheans an impair

salaryindex for each subsequent yeanoring fractions of the . . . . .

dollaz Work is considered gubsta)r/]?ilgl everg1 if performed par{ﬂemwhICh has medically demonstrable anatomical, physielogi

time and even if it is less demanding or less responsible than §ije ©F PSychological abnormalities. The described abnormalities

individual’s previous employment. Wk is consideregjainful ¢ medically determinable they manifest themselves as signs

evenif it pays less than the individualprevious employment. ©F laboratory findings apart frosymptoms which are not medi
cally determinable.

(4) The date on which service for the participating employer u S - .
terminatedfor purposes of £10.63 (2) Stats., is the date on which thié?ubsﬁ;g:aerm means a person receivingll benefits under

the person last rendered services as defined unde(Zub.

History: Emep. cr ef. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449ef. 6-1-93; (8) “Substantialgainful activity” has the same meaniag
cr. (4), Register September2000, No. 537eff. 10-1-00. statedin s.ETF 50.32 (3)
. . (9) “Totally and permanently disabled” meahe inability to
Subchapterlll — Long—T erm Disability Insurance  engagein any substantial gainful activityy reason of a medically

determinablémpairment, whether physical or mental, which can
ETF 50.40 Purpose. (1) The purposef this subchapter reasonablype expected to result in death or to be permanent, or of
is to provide long-terndisability insurance coverage to partici indefinite and long—continued duration.
patingemployees as of October 15, 1992, who elect its benefits aidistory: Emeg. cr ef. 10-15-92; ciRegister May, 1993, No. 449eff. 6-1-93.
providedin s.ETF 50.46and to all personaho become partiei
patingemployees on or after October 16, 1992. ETF 50.44 Scope and application. (1) PARTICIPATING

(2) This subchapter replaces the disability annuity under EMPLOYEESON ORAFTER OCTOBER16,1992. Except as providesh
40.63 Stats.with group long—term disability insurance.  Benefit$ub.(2), this subchapter applies to any person becoming a partici
under the disability annuity program unde48.63 Stats., are not Patingemployee on or after Octob26, 1992, regardless of any
availableto participating employees to whom this subchapt@ior employment by a participating employer
appliesas provided in E£TF 50.44 (2) PARTICIPATING EMPLOYEESPRIORTO OCTOBER 16, 1992. (&)

History: Emeg. ct eff. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449f. 6-1-93.  This subchapter doasot apply to a person who is a participating
employeeon October 15, 1992, and continuously employed by

ETF 50.42 Definitions. Words, phrases and terms used iwne or more successivgarticipating employers from that date
this subchapter have the same meaning as set forttdi@2  until terminating employmentr taking a final leave of absence
Stats.,and sETF 10.01 except as defined in this subchapter cdlueto a medically determinable impairmentless the person
wherethe context clearly indicates afeifent meaning. In this electsto be covered by this subchapter as provided BT$:

subchapter: 50.46
(1) “Claimant” means a person making a claim lfmrg—term (b) “Continuously employed” as used in this subsection means
disability benefits under this subchapter employedby successive employers without intervening periods

(2) “Earningslimit’ means an amount equal to $6,573 foPf either unemployment or employment by anyone other than a
determinationsnade in the calendar year commencing on Janudtg'ticipatingemployer _
1, 1992, and for determinations made in subsequent calendafistory: Emeg. cr ef. 10-15-92; ciRegister May, 1993, No. 44%ef. 6-1-93.
years,this amount shall be increased by the salary index for each ) )
subsequernyear ignoring fractions of the dollar ETF 50.46 Optional election of coverage. (1) RiGHT

(3) “Final average salary” or #S” means: TO ELECT COVERAGE. Notwithstanding sETF 50.44 (2) (a)any

(2) Except as provided in pab), a monthly rate of eamings, participating employee not otherwise automatically covered

ignoring any fractions of a dollapbtained by dividing 36 into the underthis subchapter may elect to be covered u DI plan

participant’stotal earnings received and for which contribution®' lieu of coverage under 40.63 Stats.

aremade under $10.05 (1)and(2), Stats., during the 3 annual_ (2) MANNER, EFFECTSAND DEADLINE. (&) An election must be
earningsperiods (excluding any period more than 3 years prior # Writing, signed by the employee and in a fapproved by the
the effective date for any participating employém)which the department. _ o
earningswere the highest. (b) The election to be covered undeis subchapter is an irre
(b) If the claimant does not meet the minimum service requiréocableand absolute waiver of all rights to benedfsany kind
mentsof s.ETF 50.50 (2) (band the claimarg’ medically deter unders.40.63 Stats., by the participating employee and on behalf
minableimpairment is a result of employmeat a participating Of his or her dependents, beneficiaries and estate.
employeefor an employerthen the RS is calculated as follows: ~ (¢) The election is &ctive upon receipt by the department.

1. Divide the total earnings received by the employee in the (d) The election must be received by the department no later
portion of the annual earnings period in which the last day paidanTuesdayJanuary 2, 1997. This deadline for making an-elec
occursand the 2 immediately precedingnual earnings periodstion may be extended after consultation with the actuary by
by, motion adopted by thgroup insurance board prior to that date.

2. The number of months, with all fractions of a monthl N€group insurance board may also extend a previously adopted
roundedto the next higher whole numbdretween the last day extensionprovided the extension has not yet expired.
paidand the commencement date of the earliest annual earnipd$:®: F?fm ng‘5321|’ “IDI IE'ect“?”"('jm% bg Obt%”fld ﬁ;\;”g.cgamw”“”.g

. . . . (0} epartmen employee trust tunas,.(®. Box , adison, onsin
periodin subd.1. or, if later, the date the claimant commenced pa“s3707—p79310r by calliﬁg )(/608) 266-3285 or toll free at (877) 533-5020.
ticipating employment. History: Emeg. cr eff. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449eff. 6-1-93.
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ETF 50.48 Claim for benefits. (1) CLAIMANT'S APPLICA- 1. The department receives a statement from the employer
TION. A claimant shall establish that he or she meets all thertifying that the employes’participating employment has not
requirementso receive benefits under this subchap#rclaim  beenterminatedor the employee is on a leave of absence and is
antshall applyfor benefits by making an application on the fornexpected to resume active service.
approvedby the department or by contacting tiwérd—party 2. The department determines the claimant fails to meet the
administrator. minimum service requirements undeETF 50.50 (2) (band the

Note: Form ET-5313Long-Term Disability Benefit Claim Form” may be ici i i i i
obtainedat no chage by writing to: department of employee trust fund®, Box phyS|C|ansdeny that the mEdlca“y determinable impairment

7931,Madison, Weconsin 53707-7931, or by calling (608) 266-3285 o toll free A€SCribedn the claimans application is aesult of employment
(877)533-5020. asa participating employee with the emplayer

(2) MebpicaL REPORTS. Except as the department shall other 3. The department receives a written statement from the
wisedirect in writing, theclaimant, at his or her own cost, shall b&@mployeron the employer statement form indicating ttz
responsibldfor obtaining and delivering tilhe department medi employee’'sermination or leavef absence was for a reason other
cal reports from physicians approved or appointed by the depattana medical issue.
ment supportlng3gge appllc(?tl(?n, as provided th'EF ?0-50M£t?3 (c) If the departmer’denial is based solely on p@m) 1.or

Note: Form ET-5338, “IDI Medical Report” is sent to the applicant i i
LTDI claim form ET-5313. Form ET- 5353, TDI Special Disability Medical 3. or bOth’t.he claimant may ap.p‘?a' to the. group insurance board.
Report"will be sent with the TDI claim form upon request of a protective occupa 1€ group insurance boasdlecision shall include a finding as to
tion participant. whetherthe employés responses on the employer statement

(3) EMPLOYER STATEMENT. (a) Thedepartment shall provide form were reasonable and correct. If the group insurance board
the employer with a form for the employer to state the informatiatetermineshat the employés responseswere unreasonable and
necessaryinder sETF 50.50 (5) incorrect, the group insurance board decision shall include an

(b) Each participating employer shall provide and state the f@rderto the employer to amend the statement and an order to the
lowing information tothe department in response to an applic&lepartmento process theDI application when themended

tion for LTDI benefits: statements received. o
1. The employer shall state the date on whieemployee _ (5) INCOMPLETEAPPLICATIONVOID. Except as provided sub.
lastrendered services. (6), if any of the evidence required by sufs.to (3) and SETF

d 50-50(1) to(6) is not received within 12 months after the date the

2. The employer shall state the emplogdast day paid an claimant’sapplication for DI benefits is receivetly the depast

provide an explanation if thislate is diferent from the date the b - )
employeelast rendered services. The employezxplanation Ment the application shall be canceled and void. The claimant
shall expressly identify paymentsicluding accumulated sick MY reapply for DI benefits if otherwise still eligible.
leave,other paid leave, vacation, compensatory time or wisrker (6) DEATHOFCLAIMANT. (a) If a claimant dies prior to the date
compensatioiemporary disability benefits whictaused the last @ decision regardinthe approval or disapproval of an application
day paid to follow the date the employee last rendered servicd8! LTDI benefits becomes final under s@b). (a) the application

3. The employer shall state whether the employer has paidﬁiﬁjeemed to have been approved prior to the claimeetith if
the employee all earning® which the employee is entitied ang?'l Of the following apply: o _
provide an explanation ofearnings to which the employee 1. The claimant was eligible for the disability benefit.
remainsentitled. 2. Prior to the date of the claimasdeath, thelepartment

4. The employer shall describe the emplogeptesent receivedan application for IDI benefits in the form approved by
employmentstatus, expressly including, if applicable, a statemefte department and at least one written qualifying medical certifi
thatthe claimant employment is terminated or that the claimarf@tionunder sETF 50.50 (6)
is on a leave ofibsence and is not expected to resume active servi 3. The claimant died on or after the datkich would have
ce. The statement shall include the date of the termination orlufenthe efective date of the TDI benefits.
commencementf leave of absence, as applicable. (b) For the purposes diis subsection, a claimant is conclu

5. The employer shafitate in writing on the employer state sively presumed not eligible fofTDI benefits if the application
mentform the reason for the employséermination or leave of is basedn an alleged medically determinable impairment which

absence. was the basis for a previous application which the department
6. For a claimant who is an electedi@&l only, the employer denied.
shallstate the date difie end of the electedfiafal’ s term of dfice. (c) This subsection shall not be construed to create any entitle

(c) If an employer fails to provide the required report withient for any person to receiveTDI benefits for any period
90 daysof the departmerg'request for an employer statement, theeyondthe applicable termination date undeE$F 50.56
departmenmay chage the employer $20 for each calendar day (d) Payment for IDI benefits owed to the deceased claimant
following until the report is received by tdepartment, plus inter under this subsection shall bmade to the claimarst estate,
estat 0.04% per day on the unpaid balance of anygelsander regardles®f any beneficiary under 40.02 (8) Stats.
this paragraph as provided in49.06 (3) Stats. This paragraph o F(':Stg)yR Eq;‘g Igre gg-mlg-rll%B%Z; ﬁ?ggggrgﬂé&y ég?gél\(l)% %‘é%e;fhf-é)-?g
shallnot in any way limit the employe liability to a claimant {3007 and (4 () L. to 3. and (Cand recr(3) (b) 5. and 6. (3) (b) 7. 10 10,
whoseapplication is void under sufb) as a result of the employ RegisteNovember2002 No. 563ef. 12-1-02,CR 14-055 am. (1), (3) (a), (b) 5.,
er’'s failure to provide information required under this subsectioi4) (b) 3., (c)Register May 2015 No. 713ff. 6-1-15.

Note: Form ET-5315, “Employer Statemenf(Ql),” is sent to the employer by T . L.
the department after a claim form is received. ETF 50.50 Eligibility for LTDI benefits. Any participant

(4) DEPARTMENT DETERMINATION. (@) The department shallin the Wsconsin retiremengystem is entitled toTDI benefits if
reportits determination to grant or deny each applicationfa  all of the following requirements are met:
benefitsto the employer and the claimant. A claimant or employer (1) PARTICIPATING EMPLOYEE. (&) The claimant is participat
who wishes to contest the departmerfindings shall make a ing employee or deemed to be a participating employee under par
timely appeal to the group insurance board. If no timely appda).
is filed, the departmers’ determinatiorto grant or deny the  (b) A participating employee may file application for TDI
applicationfor LTDI benefits shall be final. benefitsas if the last day worked were the last day paid, provided
(b) The department shall deny the application fibbLbene theemployer certifies that the employeefateof termination of
fits if it determines the claimardoes not meet the applicableemployments being extended past the last day worked due to a
requirementr if any of the following apply: paymentfor accumulated sick leave, vacatiocpmpensatory
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time, or payment of workés compensation temporadysability (4) NoEARNINGSPAYABLE. The claimant is not entitled to any
benefits. earnings from any participating employén thissubsectiorand

(c) A claimant who terminated employment with an employéub. (5), “earnings” does not includbonus compensation to
prior to applying for TDI benefits is deemed to be a participat_ingvzlcth.tge t‘?mgéol);eet ltS entitled Upgg%%--\}v%A(Z) l()ﬁlt)t1h9975t<’11t8-
emﬁlqyeefor purposes of this subsection if all of the foIIowmqionglﬁjweicgsqhat-segz;] SIS ‘é"t’ﬁfggfeerii:”y gayablse-_ ct g but the compensa
app]?/. Th S £ acti ice for th L (5) EMPLOYER STATEMENT. (a) The department receives a

- The termination of active service for the participatingistementrom the employer certifyinthe information required
employerwas_due tq a medically determinable impairment. ~ unders. ETF 50.48 (3) (band certifying that the employ&as
2. Theclaimant is not employed by any employer as defingshid to the employeaall earnings to which the employee is
in s.40.02 (28) Stats. | . ~ entitled,and that one of the following applies:

3. Excluding earnings from the claimantast participating 1. The employee is on a leave of absence and is not expected
employer, the claimant has not received aggregate earning§.resumeactive service and, as a consequence, the employee is
wages salary and other earned income in any 12 consecutive @bt entitled to any further earnings from the employer
endarmonths beginning with the first of timonth following the 2. The employes participating employment has been termi

date the claimant last rendered services to the participatingyiedand. as a consequence, the employee igmtdted to any
employerexceeding the annual dollamount determined Underfurtherea’rnings from the emp]oyer

s.ETF 50.32 (3}hat isin effect at the end of the 12 consecutive (b) The requirement of pag) is not met if the employaert

calendar month period. - . fies the employee was not terminated or not on leave of absence
(2) SERVICEQUALIFICATIONS. (@) Minimum period of empley o pecause the employseermination or leave absence was for
ment. An employee must first qualify as a participating employeg,ass0n other than a medical issue.

to be eligible for benefits under this subchaptdotwithstanding (6) PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATIONS. Exceptas provided in £TF
zm4(?(.)22mt(e€;])uﬁtt€ t;n e?rrl S|CL,I bg)éﬁr;? : meﬁ!%?gsﬂﬁgﬁr%”gﬁi 50.48(6) (a) 2, the department has received certifications in-writ
dar%ays is eliaible for l?enyefits undelpthis subchapter ing from at least 2 licensed and practicing physicians approved or
ys 1S €lig : . \apte appointedby the department that the employee is disabled as
(b) Minimum ceditable service Except as provided in p&),  gescribedin’ sub.(3) or, for a protective occupation participant

the claimant must have earned at 16288 years of creditable eur \yno meets the requirements of&STF 50.58 (1) (g)disabled as
rentservice or prior service, or both, in each deast 5 calendar yegcribedn s.ETFE 50.58 1) (a) 3.

yearsnot including any calendar year preceding by more than fyisiory: Emeg. cr ef. 10-15-92; crRegisterMay, 1993, No. 44%f. 6-1-93;
calendaryears the year in which the claim foF I benefits is am.(1) (c) 3.,Register September2000, No. 537eff. 10-1-00;correction in (4)

i P i deunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7Stats.,Register November 2002 No. 568R
receivedby the department. Service credit purchased undergi057 am. (5) (a) (intro) and 2. cons. and am. (&) (intro.) and 1. Register

40.285(2) (a) Stats., may be counted towards this requiremegidvember2002 No. 563ef. 12-1-02,CR 07-062am. (2) (b)Register June 2008
only if the service itself was rendered during tladendar year of No.63Q ef. 7-1-08,CR 14-055 am. (1)(c) 2., (5) (b)Register May 2015 No. 713

the application or the preceding 7 calendar years. For this p6f-6-1-15

pose.the service credit purchased undet®285(2) (a) Stas.,  ETF 50,52  LTDI benefits. (1) BAsicBENEFIT. (a) Benefit
shallbe allocated to the specific yearyears as the forfeited ser amount. The basic IDI benefit payabléo recipients shall be a
vice was originally credited. Purchase of forfeited service M&¥onthly paymenif 40% of the recipierg'final average salary or
not qualify a person under this paragraph if the person would e, of FAS for a recipient not personally covered under OASD
have qualified had no service beerfeited. Creditable military ;" The basic benefit amount, once determined. shal sub
servicegranted under £0.02 (15) (a)Stats., or the federal uni sequentlybe adjusted at the same time and by the same percent

formed services employment and reemploymeights act is  4gesas applicable to post-retirement annuity adjustments under
countedtowards this requirement as if the employee had beghyg 57 Siats.

employedby a participating employer during the period of ser

vice. Creditable military service granted unde4@.02 (15) (c) L :
Stats. does not satisfy this requirement. amountof a recipiens monthly IDI benefits under pafa) by

Note: The use of purchased servigedit to meet this requirement for creditablethe amo“r.‘ts n SUbdg: ands. The amount by which any Ium_p
service in certain annual earnings periods is an express exception to the generaBl@ benefit or separation benefit under subdexceeds the basic
of s.ETF 20.17 (1) (d) 4. monthly LTDI benefit otherwise payable shall be carried over to

(c) Creditable service; mvious disability annuity For pur  reducebasic O'DI benefits payable in future months until the
posesof par (b) only, if a claimant was previously receiving a-dis amountof the lump sum or separation benefit has been completely
ability annuity under s40.63 Stats., which was terminated, oroffset.
LTDI benefits which were terminated for reasons other than fraud, 2. LTDI benefits shall be &et by an amount equal to the por
misrepresentatiorgrror, mistake or failureo provide required tion of any retirement annuity or lump sum benefit or separation
information, the claimant is deemed to have received creditaltenefitunder s40.23 40.240r40.25 Stats., on which the recipi
servicefor any month or portion of a month fahich the termi  entis subject to federal income tax. This subdivision applies to
nateddisability annuity or DI benefit was paid. any retirement annuity or lumgum benefit or separation benefit

(d) Waiver for work-related disability The minimum credit whichis paid to the recipient as a result of the recipsempplica
ableservice requirement of pé) is waived if the claimanneets tion for the annuity or benefit, excluding any benefit funded by
both of the following qualifications: employeeadditional contributions. This subdivision dosst

1. The claimang medically determinablenpairment is a applyto an annuity or lump sum benefit for which the recipient
resultof employment as a participating employee for an employé&tigible solely as a beneficigrglternate payee or joint survivor of
2. The claimant last rendered services as an employgaato a 2nothemarticipant.

ticipating employer notmore than 2 years prior to the date the 3. LTDI benefits shall be &et by the amount of any normal
claim for LTDI benefits is received by the department. form retirement annuity or lump sum retirement benefit under s.

(3) TOTALLY AND PERMANENTLY DISABLED. The claimant is 40-230r40.23 Stats., for which the recipient is eligibiecluding
totally and permanently disabled and fevéd the medically &Separation benefit that the recipient is eligible to receive under
determinablémpairment associated with the disability in the tim&: 40-23 (2m) (erpr40.23 (3) (b) Stats., excludinghe portion of

periodduring which the claimant was a participating employe hny annuityor Iurlr(ljp S‘ém b%neflt orfsgparla_ltlon benefit on ‘gh'Ch
Note: For claimant who is a protective occupation participant,adteenative erecipient would nobe subject to federal income tax, or a bene

degreeof disability in SETF 50.58 (1) (a) fit fundedby employee additional contributions. Except for a pro

(b) Reductions and offsetd. The department shall reduce the
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43 EMPLOYEETRUSTFUNDS ETF 50.56

tectiveoccupation recipient, thisfeet shall be computed as of thetractsbetween the group insurance board and other insurers of
recipient'snormal retirement ageThis subdivision applies only grouphealthinsurance plans covering state employees shall pro
after a recipiens normal retirement date as defined b¢4&02 vide the same continuation rights for recipients insured under
(42), Stats. For a protectivacupation recipient, thefeét shall thoseplans.

be computed as of the recipien®2'd birthday This subdivision ~_ History: Emen. cr ef. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 44%ef. 6-1-93;
doesnot applyto an annuity for which the recipient is eIigiblefl?(lé)‘g‘é?eg{gfe(rz,)\ﬂgfzeogl'gtﬁoj_“7'31326%1_%[\‘10_-1%7_3“- 8-1-12,CR 14-055 am.
solelyas a beneficianalternate payee or joint survivor of anothe

participant. N _ o ETF 50.54 Administration. (1) PLAN ADMINISTRATOR.

(c) Proration. Initial monthly LTDI benefits beginningn  Thedepartment shall administer the plan establighethis sub
otherthanthe first day of a month and final DI benefits ending  chapteron behalf of the group insurance board unless otherwise
onother than the last day of a month are prorated basedeen efexpresslyprovided inan administrative services contract between

tive date and termination date as provided BE- 50.62 the group insurance board aad outside administratdn which
(2) LTDI RETIREMENTSUPPLEMENTALBENEFIT. (a) Inaddition theemployee trust funds board concurs.
to the basic DI benefit payable to a recipient, th&RI program (2) EFrFECTIVEDATE OF BENEFITS. Thedepartment shall begin

shall pay a retirement supplemental benefit in the form of gmaymentof LTDI benefits on the later of the following dates:
employeradditional contribution to the ltonsin retirement sys (a) The first day of the first month beginning on or after 90 days
temfor recipients qualifying under this subsection. precedingreceipt of the application forTIDI benefits by the
(b) The ITDI retirement supplemental benefit due shall be 7%epartment.

of the recipient FAS for eachmonth a recipient qualifies under () The first day after the date of termination of employment
par.(d). Except as provided in sufd) (c), the LTDI retirement  from 'the last participating employéy which the recipient was
supplementabenefit is not prorated. If a recipient is not qualifie@mployed asreported to the department by the employthen

for the LTDI supplemental benefit on any day during a month, e claimant is on a leave of absence, the détermination of

LTDI supplemental benefits apayable for that month. The sup employmentfor effective date purposes shall be deemed to be the
plementalLTDI benefit amount, onceetermined, shall subse recipient'slast day paid.

quentlybe adjusted at the same time and by the same percentag

?1(3) z;;;pg?atble to post-retirement annuity adjustments undertﬁatany recipient shall be examined by at least one licensed and
-1 Stats. practicing physician, designated or approved by the department,

_ (c) As of December 31 each yetire supplementalllDI bene  duringany calendar year thecipient receives benefits under this

fit due for each of the preceding 12 months during which the-reciypchapter. The examining physician shall file with the depart

ient qualifiedunderpar (d) to receive the retirement supplementamenta written report of the examination which shall be in a form

LTDI benefit shall be crediteih the recipiens WRS employer approvedby thedepartment and indicate whether the recipient is

et%) PERIODIC MEDICAL REVIEW. The department may require

additionalcontributions account. still totally and permanently disabled for a recipient qualifying

(d) A recipient qualifies for retirement supplementaDlL  unders.ETF 50.58 (1pnly, whether the recipiemecovered to the
benefitsif all of the following apply: extentthat the recipient can fefiently and safely perform the

1. LTDI benefits havenot been terminated or suspendedlutiesrequired by the recipierstformer position as a protective
unders.ETF 50.56 occupationparticipant and whether the recipient recovered to the

- . : extentthat the impaired condition is not likely to be permanent.
2. The reC|p|ent does not earn any creditable service. Note: Form ET-5909, “Recertification Medical Report,” is sent to the claimant

3. Payment ofthe LTDI retirement supplemental benefitby the department as necessary
would not exceed any limitation on additional contributions or (4) REQUESTSFORINFORMATION. The department may request
causethe Wsconsin retirement system to fail to meet requireanyinformation on earnings, salamwages, earned income, com
mentsfor a qualified plan under the U.S. internal revenue codeensation or OASDHI benefits or entitlements as it deems-neces
applicableregulations adopted under the U.S. intemealenue sary to implement the provisions of s(®) and sETF 50.52(1),
code,including proposedegulations in force pending adoption,including but not limited to copies of state daderal income tax
or rules of the department. returns.

4. The recipient has not applied for any retirement annuity or (5) APPLICATION OF ANTI-FRAUD STATUTE. This subchapter is
lump sumretirement or separation benefit from thés@énsin anemployee benefjprogram created under @), Stats., through
retirementsystem, other than a benefit funded by employee addile—-makingauthority expressly granted in that chapter pur
tional contributions orfrom a Wsconsin retirement system posesof enforcement of the prohibitions of 43.395 (1) (c)
accountheldas an alternate payee. Qualification ceases on tBats. Prohibited acts include presenting or causirtte pre
effective date of aretirement annuity or other benefit or thesentedfalse or fraudulent information, including a claim or bene
approvaldateof a separation benefit. This subdivision shall ndit application proof in support of a claim or benefit application,
apply if the application is withdrawn, void, canceled or nobr information which would déct a future claim or application.
granted. (6) OVERPAYMENT. Section40.08 (4) Stats., shall apply to

5. The recipient is not qualified teeceive duty disability obtainrepayment of any overpayment aflll benefits.
benefitsunder s40.65 Stats., regardless of the amount of duty History: Emeg. cr ef. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449ff. 6-1-93.
disability benefits actually received. o _

(e) Monthly LTDI retirement supplemental benefits due are ETF 50.56 Termination of benefits. (1) DURATION OF
proratedbasedon the efective beginning date and terminationBENEFITS. Except as otherwise provided in this section:
dateas provided in E£TF 50.62 (@) For a recipient whoserDI benefit efective date is prior

(3) CONTINUATION OF GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE to the date the recipient attains age 61, BDLbenefits terminate

FORSTATE EMPLOYEES. Pursuant to $10.51 (3) Stats., a recipient &t the end of the month in which the recipient attains age 65.

of LTDI benefits under this subchapter who is an insured (b) For arecipient whoseTDI benefit efective date is on or
employeeunder amgroup health insurance plan for state employafterthe date the recipient attains age 61 and prior to the date the
eesinsured directly by the publiemployee trust fund shall alsorecipientattains age 63, allTDI benefits terminate at the end of

be entitled to continuation of that group health insurance in tiée month in which the recipient attains age 66.

same manner and to the same exénis a disability annuitant  (c) For a recipient whoserlDI benefit efective date is on or
unders.40.63 Stats. Hective no later than Januaty1993, con afterthe date the recipient attains age 63 and prior to the date the

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterMay 2015 No. 713


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.02(42)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.02(42)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.62
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.52(2)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.52(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.27
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.52(2)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.56
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.65
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.62
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.51(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.63
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/449/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2011/40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/679/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2014/55
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/713/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.58(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.54(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ETF%2050.52(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2040
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/943.395(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/40.08(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/449/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

ETF 50.56 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 44

recipientattains age 65, allTDI benefits terminate at the end ofanceboard as provided in cBTF 11. If no timely appeal is filed,
the month in which the recipient attains age 67. the alteration or termination ofTDI benefits is final.

(d) For a recipient whoseTDI benefit efective date ison or ~ (3) TERMINATION UPONRECOVERY OR FOR FAILURE TO FURNISH
afterthe date the recipient attains age 65 and prior to the date NmrmATION. () The payment dfTDI benefits shall be termi
recipientattains age 67, allTDI benefits terminate at the end ofnatedbased on a determination by the department of any &dlthe
the month in which the recipient attains age 68. lowing:

(e) For a recipient whoselDI benefit efective date is on or 1. The written physicias’report required in £TF 50.54 (3)
afterthe date the recipient attains age 67 and prior to the datetificatesthat the recipient has recovered from the medically
recipientattains age 68, allTDI benefits terminate at the end ofdeterminablémpairment so that the recipient is no longgally
the month in which the recipient attains age 69. andpermanently disabledy, for a recipient qualifying under s.

(f) For a recipient whoseTDI benefit efective date is omor ETF50.58 (1) recovered to the extent that tieeipient can &f
afterthe date the recipient attains age 68 and prior to the datedhently and safelyperform the duties required by the recipisnt’
recipientattains age 69, allTDI benefits terminate at the end offormer position as a protectiveccupation participant or that the

the month in which the recipient attains age 70. recipient’simpaired condition is not likely to be permanent.DL
(9) For a recipient whoseTDI benefit efective date is on or benefitsare payable up to the date of recovery
afterthe date the recipient attains age 69, 8D Lbenefits termi 2. The recipient refuses to submit to an examination under s.
nate12 months after theTDI benefit efective date. ETF 50.54 (3)or refuses to submit information regarding earn
(h) Notwithstanding parga)to (g), no LTDI benefits shall be ings, wages, salary or other earned income as requested by the
payablefor any date after the recipiesitieath. departmentLTDI benefits shall not be payable for any month fol

(i) The efective dateused to determine the duration gl lowing the deadline for the recipiestcompliance set by the
benefitsis the efective dateof the benefits being paid, not thedepartment.
effectivedate of terminatedTDI benefits paiduinder a previous  (b) If the department terminates paymehtL.TDI benefits
application. underthis subsection, the department shall send notice of the ter
() The duration of IDI benefits for recipients whos&’DI ~ Mminationto the recipient. The notice shall be in the form of a writ
benefiteffective date is on or after the date the recipient attains #§8 determination stating the reasons for the termination. The
61 shall be periodically reviewed and may be revised based on teipientmay file atimely appeal of the termination with the
actuary’sdeterminations, as approved by the employeefungs ~groupinsurance board, as provided in 8TF 11. If no timely
board, so as to providd DI benefits meeting equal cost standardgppealis filed, the termination of IDI benefits is final.
under federal age discrimination lawAs part of the regular  (4) TERMINATION OR SUSPENSIONBASED ON EARNINGS. (&)
3-yeargeneral investigation under40.03 (5) (b) Stats., begin  Exceptas provided in patb) and sETF 50.58 (1) (G)the pay
ning with the investigation based on data through 1996, the acinent of TDI benefitsshall be terminated and n@DI benefits
ary shall determine the appropriate duratfon LTDI benefits  shallbe payable after the first of tieonth in which a determina
beginningat and after age 61. The employee trust flbad tion is made by the department that the recipient has received dur
shallbe responsible faapproving any change to the duration ofng the calendar year earnings or other earned income exceeding
LTDI benefits. If theduration of DI benefits is changed, the the earnings limit.
dura_tlorggf LLDl dbeneflts being paid r?e?etz?te recsi”" Offaﬂ ak?pllcatlon (b) On the first occasion that the department determines that
r?f?llve byt d?e ep(?rtment pr|oh: to th a/e” S‘te@g thehange 0 racipient has exceeded tearnings limitation as described in
shal ”?t e dected. An)(/jsuc e\é!smnl sba h e édctive upon - 5) ‘the payment of DI benefits shall be suspended rather
g[)c;rrndu gationas an amendmet this rule by the group INSUraNCey, 5 ntarminated. Payment offDI benefits suspended under this
: paragraplshall resume on the earlier of the first day of the next
(2) TERMINATION FOR FRAUD, MISREPRESENTATION.ERROROR  calendar year or the first day of the secamshth following the
MISTAKE. (a) Payment of IDI benefits may be terminated imme terminationof personal services due to recurrence of the medi
diatelyand overpayment recovered upon a department determiggyly determinable impairment which was the basis for payment
tion of either of the following: of LTDI benefits. A recipiens LTDI benefits may only be sus
1. LTDI benefits were granted as the resulirafid or misrep pendedonce and must be terminated if p&) subsequently
resentation in the application or in required evidence of eligibilitgpplies.
2. LTDI benefits were granted dueda error or mistake by (5) TERMINATION UPON CERTAIN REEMPLOYMENT. LTDI bene
the department odue to an error or mistake in the informatiofits for a recipient under £TF 50.58 (1) (aphall be terminated
suppliedby the employer used for determining eligibiligfec-  ypon reemployment as provided irES.F 50.58 (1) (d)
tive date or amount of IDI benefits. History: Emen. ct ef. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449f. 6-1-93.
(b) A department determination under.ffaj shall betreated
asa department denial of the application foDlL benefits as pro ETF 50.58 Special provisions applicable to certain
videdin s.ETF 50.48 (4) categories of employment. (1) PROTECTIVE OCCUPATION
(c) The amount of monthlyTDI benefits may be altered uponPARTICIPANTS. (&) Not totally and permanently disabledlotwith-
a determination that the amount ofRI benefits was computed standings.ETF 50.50 (3)an otherwise qualifying claimant who
in error is a protective occupation participant et disqualified from
(d) LTDI benefits may be terminatedf@ttive upon a deter receivingLTDI benefits althougimot totally and permanently s
minationby the department that the recipitias made misrepre abled,provided all of the following apply:
sentationor submittedalse or fraudulent information regarding 1. The claimant has accumulated 15 or more years of credit
continued disability, earnings, wages, salary or other earnesbleservice and also meets the requirements BTE. 50.50(2)
income. b).
(e) If the department alters the amount of montfl{pLbene ( lzlote: The accumulated creditable service need not be in the protective employ
fits under par(c) or terminates payment o DI benefits under MeNt category and may include military service.
par.(d), the department shall send notice of the action to the reci 2. The claimant would attain ag& in 60 months or less after
pient. The notice shall be in the form afwritten determination the occurrence of disability
statingthe reasons for the termination. The recipient may file a 3. Themedical evidence, as provided inESLF 50.50 (6)
timely appeal of the alteration or termination with the group insuestablishes disability to the extent that the participant can ne lon
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45 EMPLOYEETRUSTFUNDS ETF 50.62

gereficiently and safelyperform the duties required by the partictions the actuary recommends and the group insurance board
ipant’s position, and that the condition is likely to be permanerdapproves.

Note: Form ET-5353, “IDI Special Disability MedicaReport” is available History: Emep. ct ef. 10-15-92; crRegister May, 1993, No. 449f. 6-1-93.
uponrequest from the departmenQPBox 7931, Madison, 8consin 53707-7931.

(b) Integration with benefits under s. 66.191, 1981 StAtsy ETF 50.62 Proration of adjustment percentages and
personentitled topayments of TDI benefits who may otherwise monthly benefits. (1) ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTS TO BENEFITS.
be entitled to payments underé.191, 1981 Stats., may fileith ~ 1he percentage of the annual adjustment to a recigi¢fiDI
this department and the department of workforce developmer@sicbenefitsor retirement supplemental benefits undef B
written election to waive paymentiie under this subchapter andP0-52(1) (a)or (2) (b) shall be prorated in the first calendar year
acceptin lieu of the payments under this subchapter paymentsater the efective date of the benefits. The applicable adjustment
may be payable under 66.191 1981 Stats., but no person mayPercentage shall be determined by multiplying the percentages as
receivepayments under both6.191 1981 Stats., and thimb applicableto post-retirement annuity adjustments undéf<7
chapter. However any person otherwisentitied to payments Stats. by theproration factor from able 1 according to thefe€-
underthis subchapter may receive the payments, without waiJéfe date the benefits began. If the resulting proratjdstment
of any rights under $6.191 1981 Stats., duringny period as Percentages less than 1%, no increase shall result.

may be required for a determination of the persaightsunder TABLE 1

s.66.191 1981 Stats. Upon the final adjudication of the pesson’ :

rights under s66.191 1981 Stats., if waiver is filed under this PRORATION OF 15T ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT

paragraphthe person shall immediately cease to be entitled

payments under this subchapter and thiBILaccount shall be frecti f . .

reimbursedrom the award made unde66.191 1981 Stats., for Effective Dgt_e B$ne its Began in I\SIrOIr'atll'on

all payments made under this subchapter ror Year ultiplier
(c) Exceeding earnings limitNotwithstanding sETF 50.56 January 1 1.000

(4) (a), LTDI benefits for a recipient under sifth) may not be ter

minatedfor exceeding the earnings limit. The paymentDDL January 2 through February 1 0.917

benefitsshall be suspended and kU benefits shall be payable February 2 through March 1 0.833

afterthe first of the month in which a determination is made by tie :

departmenthat the recipient has received durihg calendar year March 2 through April 1 0.750

earningsor other earned income exceeding the earnings limit. April 2 through May 1 0.667

Paymentof LTDI benefits suspended under this paragraph shgtt

resumeon the first day of the next calendar year May 2 through June 1 0.583
(d) Reemployment in law ent@ment or fie fighting. Pay June 2 through July 1 0.500

ment of LTDI benefits shall bémmediately terminated upon July 2 through August 1 0417

employmenif arecipient under sul§l) in a law enforcement or

fire fighting capacity August 2 through September 1 0.333
(2) ELeCTED OFFICIALS. For purposes of the department’ September 2 through October 1 0.250

determinatiorof eligibility under sETF 50.50 (1)an elected @i

cial shall be considered to haterminated active service due tg October 2 through November 1 0.167

disability if the medically determinable impairment is determined  November 2 through December 31 0.083

to exist at the end of the electediciil’s term of dfice.

History: Emeg. ct ef. 10-15-92; crRegisterMay, 1993, No. 449ef. 6-1-93; EXAMPLE 1:A recipient begins to receivelDI benefits efective August 10. The
CR11-040 am. (1) (b)Register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12. annualadjustment for the following year is arcrease of 5%. The recipient would
insteadreceive an increase of 1.67% (5% x 0.333 = 1.67%). The followinghear
annualadjustment is an increase of 6%he recipient receives the entire 6% increase.

ETF 50.60 Plan accounting. (1) LTDI ACCOUNT. ASEP  EXAMPLE 2: A recipient begingo receive DI benefits efective November 30,
arateaccount for the TDI program shall benaintained within the The annual adjustment for the following year is an increase of 5%. The recipient
public employee trust fund. would receive no increase. Although 5% x 0.083 = 0.415%, this is less than 1% and

thereforeno increase results. The following year éinual adjustment is an increase

(2) INsuraNcCEPREMIUMS. (&) The employee trust funds boardf 6%. The recipient receives the entire 6% increase.
shallpay a monthly premium to th@ DI program account for the ~ (2) PRORATION OF MONTHLY BENEFITS. (a) The amount of the
LTDI coverage provided to participating employees urtiisr initial and final monthly ILDI basic benefits andTDI retirement
subchapter. supplementabenefits paid shall be prorated based on the date in

(b) The initial amount of the required monthly premium shal"€ month on which DI benefits begin or end.
be as determined and certified by thetuary The actuary shall ~ (b) The first payment of IDI benefits shall be prorated based
determineand certify future required premiums annually at then the first date in the monfor which benefits are paid and based
sametime contribution rates are determined undép5 Stats., onthe number of days in the month, accordingabld 2.
for the Wisconsin retirement system, based onitifermation (c) The last paymerdf LTDI benefits due to termination or
availableat the time the determination is made and on the assurapspensiorf benefits or ceasing fualify for benefits shall be
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ETF 50.62 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 46
proratedbased on the fefctive date of thaction and based on the TABLE 3.
numberof days in the month, according to table 3. PRORATION OF LTDI BENEFITS BY
END DATE
TABLE 2.
PRORATION OF LTDI BENEFITS BY LTDI Benefit Termination or Percent of
BEGIN DATE Suspension Effective Date Monthly
Percent of In 31-day In 30—day LTDI
Effective Begin Date of ITDI Benefits Monthly month month In February Benefit Paid
In 31-day In 30—day LTDI 1 B N 0.0%
month month In February Benefit Paid :
2 1 - 0.0
1 - - 100.0% 3 2 - 0.0
2 1 - 100.0 4 3 1 28
3 2 - 100.0 5 4 2 6.4
4 3 1 100.0 6 5 8 100
5 4 2 97.2 7 6 4 13.6
6 5 3 93.6 8 7 5 17.2
7 6 4 90.0 9 8 6 20.8
8 7 5 86.4 10 9 7 24.4
9 8 6 82.8 11 10 8 28.0
10 9 7 79.2 12 11 9 31.6
11 10 8 75.6 13 12 10 35.2
12 11 9 72.0 14 13 11 38.8
13 12 10 68.4 15 14 12 42.4
14 13 11 64.8 16 15 13 46.0
15 14 12 61.2 17 16 14 49.6
16 15 13 57.6 18 17 15 53.2
17 16 14 54.0 19 18 16 56.8
18 17 15 50.4 20 19 17 60.4
19 18 16 46.8 21 20 18 64.0
20 19 17 432 22 21 19 67.6
21 20 18 39.6 23 22 20 71.2
22 21 19 36.0 24 23 21 74.8
23 22 20 32.4 25 24 22 78.4
25 24 22 25.2 27 26 24 85.6
26 25 23 21.6 28 27 25 89.2
27 26 24 18.0 29 28 26 92.8
28 21 25 144 30 29 27 96.4
2 28 26 108 31 30 280r 29 100.0
30 29 27 72 History: Emep. ct eff. 10-15-92; ciRegister May, 1993, No. 449ef. 6-1-93
31 30 280r 29 3.6 reprintedto restore dropped copy imfile 3,Register December1999, No. 528
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